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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

Honorable Georgs H. Sheppard
Comptroller of Public Accounts
Austin, Texes

Dear Sir: Opinicn No., 0-164)
Re: 8hould the Comps

hia s wvoue IRANCS
the

¥n offieials who
itege atumps with

Ye geent, your lstter at'uaviip
ber 14, 1939, ropinion of this depart-

ment on the I

Departuaental ip~
¥y the Regular
~sixth Legislature, and

a8 ps. Hone of the money
Nberein for postage stamps shall
. At on vouclsrs made paysbls to
tatds post office and s warrant

; be endorsed by the portnaster
he purchase is xmadse,' '

do not rind a speeifioc apvropriation
for postags stamps nsde for the division of-
ticers of the State Highway Department. Should
I request the Highway Department to subalt to
this dspsrtmant & voucher regueating the (s-
suanee of & postage warrsat in favor of the
United States Fostmaster, or may I write &
warrast as a4 refund to the divieion efficials
who have purchased postage staxps with pereon~
8l fupds?”
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In conetruing the 2bove section of Senate Bill
No, 427, it =ust be borne in 2ind that the prime funetion
of this department, as ™all as that of the court, is to
determine the legislative intent, and thet oconstruction of
a statute should be sdopted which is rezasconable and which
will sffectuats the purpose of the Legislature in adopting
1t. Imperiel Irrigation Co. v. Jayne, 104 Tex. 395, 138
S. W. 575, Oliver v. State, 144 8. W, 604. A statute
should not be given s construction that will render it
vain and purposelesa, if it cen be otherwise construed.
5tolt v, Karien (Civ. App.), 191 8. ¥%. 600,

As you state in your letter, there is nc apecirfic
appropriation for postage stamps made for the division of-
ricerz{frield and d¢iatriot officers.) Part of the itemized
funde appropriated for these offices ware vetoed by the Gov-
ernor, and the funds now being ussd for the operstion md
maintenance of these seid orfices are derived from the bal-
ancs fund appropriated by the rider found at the conclusion
of the lilghway section of Senate Bill Wo. 427. (For further
details, see conference opinion No. 3080, Attorney General's
Dspartaent. )

The postage stamp clatise in section 2 of Senate
Bill Ko. 427, quoted in the first part of this letter, ap-
plies to all purchases of postage stemps made from funds
aeppropriated by seid bill, This clause clearly indicates
th=t both in the cass of specifio postage appropriation
and where oontingent funds are used, the staaps must be
purchased by vouchers made payeble to the United States
post office, for even in the latter case where contingent
funds are used, we must hold that such purchase was oon-
texplated and intundcd by the Legislature or such eppropria-
tion could not be used to purchase sbtamps.

In our opinion, the lsgislative intent was
olearly to require all postage stamps to bs purchssed
by vouchers made payable to the United States post office.
Tharefore, you are advised that you should require the
State Highway Department to submit vouchers requesting
the iasusnoe Of postage warrants in favor of the United
States Poastmaster.
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The foregoing represents the oonsidered opinion -
of this dspartment.

Yours very truly

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

m‘———?’ oy n ™
4 (fii;:zf;ale
. Frederik B. Isely

Assistant
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